
To: Members of the 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Councillors Mary Cooke and Tony Owen

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Committee Rooms - 
Bromley Civic Centre on FRIDAY 27 APRIL 2018 AT 2.00 PM

There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 1.45pm.

MARK BOWEN
Director of Corporate Services

A G E N D A

1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the 
Director of Environmental Services.
The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence 
together with the names of any representatives.

3   APPLICATION FOR TWO TENS AT PATRICKS,  5 HIGH STREET,  BECKENHAM,  
BR3 1AZ 
Copers Cope
The Chairman to move that the attached reports, not included in the published 
agenda, be considered as a matter of urgency on the following grounds:
The Council has a statutory obligation to ensure that TENS applications are heard and 
dealt with in accordance with the statutory guidelines and urgently if required. 

S4   TENS HEARING FOR 210 BECKENHAM HIGH STREET 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333 CONTACT: Steve Wood
stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316
FAX: 020 8290 0608 DATE: 19 April 2018



This page is left intentionally blank



Report No. 
ES18041 

London Borough of Bromley 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  FRIDAY 27TH April 18 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPLICATION FOR TWO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES  FOR 
THE 7TH AND 28TH MAY 2018 AT PATRICKS 5 HIGH STREET 
BECKENHAM 

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Licensing Officer 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Nigel Davies, Executive Director: Environment and Community Services 

Ward: Copers Cope; 

1. Reason for report

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them 
[...]
ng  

   
a) Standard applications must be made a minimum of 10 working days before the event.  
b) Up to 10 late applications can be made between 9 and 5 days before an event.  
c) 15 applications can be made for any one premises in a year (Jan to Dec). 
d) An event can last UP TO 168 HRS (7 days). 
e) The maximum number of days in a year that can permitted by TENs is 21. 
f)  The maximum number of people attending an event is 499. 
    
  

Where these conditions are met the Council must acknowledge the application on the    
following day.  

 
 Copies of an application are served on both the Police and the Public Health Nuisance Team. 

Either of these Responsible Authorities have 3 working days after the date of receipt to object to 
an application. 

 
 The application forms were submitted by Robert Tillen on 17th November 2015  

( Appendix1) for a standard TEN and the Police Objection (Appendix 2 ) was received on th 
November 2015..    

 
Where an objection is made to a standard TEN the Council must hold a hearing to determine 
the application at least 24 hours before the start of the period covered by the TEN.  Where 
objections are made to a late application the application is automatically refused. 
 
 

Page 4 of 39

Page 4 of 39



Description of the Premises  

The premise sits on High Street Beckenham and is an Irish Themed Sports/ Music Bar.  It 
currently holds a premises licence which can be found at appendix 3 

Licensing History   

The premises have been in place since the Licensing Act 2003 came into force and has 
remained relatively unchanged in that time. It has been the subject to a number of Tens over 
this time. For many years and has suffered from sporadic complaints in respect noise to the rear 
of the premises but this has abated over recent times.  

Details of the Application 

This application is for two temporary events notices for 7th and 23rd May 2018 from 0100hr to 
0230hrs with the premises cleared by 0300hrs. Both notices are subject to an objection Notice 
from the Metropolitan Police.. 

A copy of each notice and the objection notices are contained in appendix 1 and 2 

Representations  

During the consultation period the Council received an Objection Notice for each application 
from the Metropolitan Police. 

 IMPACT ON VULNERABLE ADULTS AND CHILDREN  

 Licensing regimes provide for additional controls through specific permissions to undertake 
activities. Both the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 contain licensing objectives 
which seek to protect particular vulnerable groups. In the case of the Licensing Act 2003 it 
seeks to protect children from harm whereas the licensing objectives under the Gambling Act 
2005 are wider and seek to protect children and vulnerable adults from being harmed or 
exploited.   

 Businesses and the Council are required to promote these objectives in the way they operate or 
make decisions.  

 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 Both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 require the Council to prepare, consult 
on and publish statements of their licensing policy. These must be reviewed at least every 5 
years under the Licensing Act and 3 years under the Gambling Act. 

 Members should make decisions in accordance with these polices but are free to depart from 
them with good reason. 

 The current polices are -  

• Statement of Licensing Policy  2016 – 2021  

http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/226/statement_of_licensing_policy_2016-2021 

• Statement of Gambling Policy 2016-2019  

http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/325/gambling_policy 

FINANCIAL & LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Page 5 of 39

Page 5 of 39

http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/226/statement_of_licensing_policy_2016-2021
http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/325/gambling_policy


 There are rights of appeal to the Magistrates Court against the decision of the Sub-Committee 
under both the Licensing and Gambling Acts. If an appeal were to be lodged there are costs 
[...]
iction for such an offence to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale; and

1

* (ii) to permit an unauthorised licensable activity to be carried on at any place and that a person is liable on conviction for 
any such offence to a fine not exceeding £20,000, or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months, or to both

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

Page 14 of 39

Page 14 of 39



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

Full name PATRICK DICK

Capacity DIRECTOR

Date 12 / 04 / 2018
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/temporary-event-notice/bromley/apply-1 to upload this file and 
continue with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

< Previous 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Next >

Page 15 of 39

Page 15 of 39

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/temporary-event-notice/bromley/apply-1


 
Temporary Event – Objection Notice. 

 S. 104 Licensing Act 2003 
 

Name: Andrea O’Donnell 
 

Rank: Police Constable 908 
 

Hereby gives notice of an objection on behalf of The Chief Officer of 
Police to Temporary Event Notice received: 
 
From: Patrick DICK 
 

 
Date Received: Friday 13/04/2018 

 
Event Dates & Times: 28/05/2018 01:00 to 02:30 hours premises 
cleared by 03:00 

 
Location of Event: Patricks – 5 High Street, Beckenham BR3 1AZ 
 
It is the opinion of The Metropolitan Police Service that to allow the 
premises to be used in accordance with the Temporary Event Notice 
would undermine the crime and disorder and public safety 
objectives. 
 
Reason: The Temporary Event Notice submitted by Patricks is of 
concern to Bromley Borough Police for the following reasons.  
 
The premise is located in The High Street, Beckenham, and is nearby to 
numerous other licensed premises. This whole area is frequented by large 
numbers of people, many of whom are drunk by the end of the evening. 
The street can become busy as they look for food or seek to leave the area 
either on foot or on public transport. 
 
There is a cab office nearby, which is already used by a great many 
people. In recent times the High Street, the Kebab shop and the travel hub 
of Beckenham Junction have been the Flashpoint for violence and 
disorder. Although some of this trouble can be attributed to customers of 
known venues, some of it cannot.  

Page 16 of 39

Page 16 of 39



 
The High Street Beckenham and the surrounding area are subject to a 
cumulative impact policy (CIP). This is due to the number of licensed 
premises, their opening hours and the associated problems with crime and 
disorder. The High Street area is a ‘hot spot’ for crime and it is well 
known that the customers that use the licensed premises in this area are 
responsible for, if not the victims of, the high number of alcohol related 
assaults that take place. They are also involved in disorder and issues 
around public nuisance. Patricks is situated within this area.  
 
Police have recently allowed Patricks to trial some late night TENs. It is 
police’s view that these have not been entirely successful and have had a 
detrimental impact on the crime and disorder licensing objective; 
 
On 18th March 2018 Patricks had a late night TEN in operation. A woman 
was assaulted at around midnight outside the location. She claimed to 
have been a Patricks custo
[...]
8 9 Next >

Page 27 of 39

Page 27 of 39

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/temporary-event-notice/bromley/apply-1


 
Temporary Event – Objection Notice. 

 S. 104 Licensing Act 2003 
 

Name: Andrea O’Donnell 
 

Rank: Police Constable 908 
 

Hereby gives notice of an objection on behalf of The Chief Officer of 
Police to Temporary Event Notice received: 
 
From: Patrick DICK 
 

 
Date Received: Friday 13/04/2018 

 
Event Dates & Times: 28/05/2018 01:00 to 02:30 hours premises 
cleared by 03:00 

 
Location of Event: Patricks – 5 High Street, Beckenham BR3 1AZ 
 
It is the opinion of The Metropolitan Police Service that to allow the 
premises to be used in accordance with the Temporary Event Notice 
would undermine the crime and disorder and public safety 
objectives. 
 
Reason: The Temporary Event Notice submitted by Patricks is of 
concern to Bromley Borough Police for the following reasons.  
 
The premise is located in The High Street, Beckenham, and is nearby to 
numerous other licensed premises. This whole area is frequented by large 
numbers of people, many of whom are drunk by the end of the evening. 
The street can become busy as they look for food or seek to leave the area 
either on foot or on public transport. 
 
There is a cab office nearby, which is already used by a great many 
people. In recent times the High Street, the Kebab shop and the travel hub 
of Beckenham Junction have been the Flashpoint for violence and 
disorder. Although some of this trouble can be attributed to customers of 
known venues, some of it cannot.  

Page 28 of 39

Page 28 of 39



The High Street Beckenham and the surrounding area are subject to a 
cumulative impact policy (CIP). This is due to the number of licensed 
premises, their opening hours and the associated problems with crime and 
disorder. The High Street area is a ‘hot spot’ for crime and it is well 
known that the customers that use the licensed premises in this area are 
responsible for, if not the victims of, the high number of alcohol related 
assaults that take place. They are also involved in disorder and issues 
around public nuisance. Patricks is situated within this area.  

Police have recently allowed Patricks to trial some late night TENs. It is 
police’s view that these have not been entirely successful and have had a 
detrimental impact on the crime and disorder licensing objective; 

On 18th March 2018 Patricks had a late night TEN in operation. A woman 
was assaulted at around midnight outside the location. She claimed to 
have been a Patricks customer. Council CCTV shows the fight occurring 
in the High Street between Patricks and O’Neills. From viewing the 
CCTV door staff appear unwilling to intervene in the fight and it 
escalates. Patricks did not call police to this incident and when police did 
arrive all available emergency response team officers were needed to 
restore order. 

During the incident on the 18th customers can be seen entering Patricks 
after midnight. This was contrary to an undertaking given by the venue of 
no entry after midnight. This in police’s view has encouraged people to 
loiter in the area rather than dispersing. 

Police have a meeting booked with Mr Dick for 18/04/2018, to discuss 
this event and what happened. 

On Saturday 31/03/2018 the following violent crimes reported relevant to 
the hours Patrick has requested; 

0200 O/S Bridge Bar – Assault – male Patricks customer is seen on 
CCTV to assault a number of females in the area. He spits at one, pushes 
another to the floor and knocks another’s food from her hands.  

02:00 hours O/S O’Neill’s – GBH – male involved in a fight at location. 
He sustained a swollen eye and a cut head. Witnesses thought a belt or 
bottle caused the injuries. 

Page 29 of 39

Page 29 of 39



0300 O/S Regency Cars – Assault – male punched a taxi driver in the 
face and then began publicly urinating.  

Police have also received complaints from residents in the area 
highlighting co
[...]
supervisor must hold a 
current registration with the Security Industry Authority to operate in that capacity. 
 
 
 

Page 34 of 39

Page 34 of 39



Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

The premises  must operate in accordance with the submitted application forms 
and are subject to additional conditions as specified with in Part 3 ( Operating 
Schedule) of the form held by the Licensing Authority dated 17th October 2006, 
25th July 2007 and 26th June 2008. 

General 

This premises shall operate as a Public House. 

4. Non Standard Timings listed below are allowed in addition to the normal
permitted hours of this licence:- 

• 23rd, 24th, and 26th December from 10:00 to 01:00
• 27th and 28th December from 10:00 to 23:59
• On New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year’  Evev to

the start of permitted hours on the following day ( or if there are no
permitted hours on the following day, midnight on the 31st December)

5. Non Standard Timings listed below are allowed in addition to the normal
permitted hours of this licence:- 

All Licensable Activities on Sundays preceding Bank Holidays until 01:00 the 
morning following. and for one extra hour on St.George’s, St.Patrick’s, St.Andrew’s 
and St.David’s days. 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

The premise has a CCTV system in place which has been installed and 
maintained in liason with the Metropolitan Police Service’s Crime Prevention 
Officer. This system covers both the inside and outside of the premises, including 
coverage of the courtyard area.  

10. SIA registered door supervisors shall be employed at the entrance to the
premises after 2100 on Thursdays and on the 23rd, 24th, 26th, 27th and 28th of 
December 

Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 

7. All windows and doors are to be kept closed when regulated entertainment is
taking place, except for access and egress. 

8. No admittance to the premises after 2300

9. Signs must be displayed on all e
[...]
ce since late 2016 and been subject to a number of visits by the 
police and council licensing officers for a number of issues relating the operation of the 
premises and its compliance with its licence conditions. 

It was subject to a review in March 2017 for continued breeches of licence conditions and the 
failure of the management to address the issues raised.  

The premises has been the subject a number of noise related issues which have been 
investigated by the Public Health Noise Complaints team. They are currently working to 
resolve them with both the premises and the complainants. 

The premises is currently operating under a permitted development planning permission which 
expires in Dec 18. The premises has had a number of planning applications in respect of this 
permisssion refused, although these are now subject to an appeal. 

Details of the Application 

This application is for a temporary event notice for 9th June 2018  between 1800 and 0200hrs 

Nature of the event (taken directly from the application) 

A client has booked an event with us and that is to use the venue for her 30th Birthday party, 
they will all be having food at the beginning of the evening which they have paid for and will be 
available for their guests and then carry on and go outside for Shisha and cocktails afterwards 
and also some will remain inside too. They have hired the whole venue. 

Due to the number of guests she has invited, we have advised her that we will need to file a 
TENS because there will no doubt be a lot of socializing between the guests throughout the 
event and building which is split into 3 parts therefore there will be a lot of movement which is 
means at some cases there will be vertical drinking involved.   

The guests are attending via invitation only and the venue will be hired out solely by the client. 
The event is a family oriented event and will take place from 6pm and they propose the event to 
finish at 2am, with last drinks served at 01:40. 

The client is happy to close the outdoor terrace as normal (1am) & continue the event inside till 
2am.   

Summary of Request for TEN. 

Extend Hours of Business for 1 Hour on 09/06/2018 - 10/06/2018 

Allow Vertical Drinking in all areas. (Outside Terrace till 1am) 

The notice was subject to and objection notice from the Metropolitan Police. 

A copy of the notice and the objection notice are contained in appendix 1 and 2 

Page 5 of 38

Page 5 of 38



Representations  

During the consultation period the Council received an Objection Notice form the Metropolitan 
Police. 

 IMPACT ON VULNERABLE ADULTS AND CHILDREN  

 Licensing regimes provide for additional controls through specific permissions to undertake 
activities. Both the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 contain licensing objectives 
which seek to protect particular vulnerable groups. In the case of the Licensing Act 2003 it 
seeks to protect children from harm whereas the licensing objectives under the Gambling Act 
2005 are wider and seek to protect children and vulnerable adults from being harmed or 
exploited.   

 Businesses and the Council are required to promote these objectives in the way they operate or 
make decisions.  

 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 Both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 require the Council to prepare, consult 
on and publish statements of their licensing policy. These must be reviewed at least every 5 
years under the Licensing Act and 3 years under the Gambling Act. 

 Members should make decisions in accordance with these polices but are free to depart from 
them with good reason. 

 The current polices are -  

• Statement of Licensing Policy  2016 – 2021  

http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/226/statement_of_licensing_policy_2016-2021 

• Statement of Gambling Policy 2016-2019  

http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/325/gambling_policy 

FINANCIAL & LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 There are rights of appeal to the Magistrates Court against the dec
[...]
ated at the Triangle, which is already used by a 
great many people. In recent times the High Street, the Kebab shop and 
the travel hub of Beckenham Junction have been the Flashpoint for 
violence and disorder. Although some of this trouble can be attributed to 

Page 17 of 38

Page 17 of 38



customers of known venues, some of it cannot. This venue closing at 
0200 hours will only add to dispersal problems in this area at a very 
volatile time of night for Beckenham. 
 
The High Street Beckenham and the surrounding area are subject to a 
cumulative impact policy (CIP). This is due to the number of licensed 
premises, their opening hours and the associated problems with crime and 
disorder. The High Street area is a ‘hot spot’ for crime and it is well 
known that the customers that use the licensed premises in this area are 
responsible for, if not the victims of, the high number of alcohol related 
assaults that take place. They are also involved in disorder and issues 
around public nuisance. Two-Ten is situated within this area.  
 
TEN Application 
The permitted hours for the premises on the date asked for are as follows; 
Saturday 12:00 - 00:40 hours - this is subject to a 20 minute drinking up 
time on top of the permitted hours. The TEN seeks to increase permitted 
hours by 1 hour, to 01:40 with 20 minutes drinking up time. The 
applicant has also stated the garden will close at 01:00 hours. 
 
This TEN is described as a private 30th birthday party. The applicant 
wishes to allow guests to be able to drink vertically throughout the venue. 
 
Venue History 
Two Ten has experienced numerous noise complaints from residents 
whose properties are extremely close to this venue especially the garden 
area. Although the venue appears to operate within the limits of its 
licence, noise emanating from this venue is causing ongoing distress to 
local residents. 
 
These complaints are generally made to the council but I have been 
copied in to some of them. For example on 4th February the applicant held 
his own birthday party at the venue. This was a private event so not 
licensable but residents were disturbed by load music being played from 
inside the venue and people noise in the garden at 0200 hours. 
 
I am also aware that there was a noise complaint made about the venue on 
Friday 13th April 2018 with the council attended. It was the view of the 
attending officer that the music coming from the garden was not being 
played through the noise limiter. 
 
Conclusion 

Page 18 of 38

Page 18 of 38



The venue is licensed to operate a traditional restaurant in keeping with 
this end of the High Street and its close proximity to residential homes. 
The licence is very generous and offers the owner of Two Ten a great 
deal of flexibility. Given the recent history of Two Ten and the ongoing 
complaints from residents; 
 
Bromley Borough Police believe that with this TEN in place there is a 
strong likelihood that there will be a detrimental impact on the licensing 
objectives and it is asked that it be refused. 
 
 
 
Signature: Andrea O’Donnell PC908PY 

Page 19 of 38

Page 19 of 38



From: Pugh, Hedley
To: Andrea.O"Donnell@met.pnn.police.uk; Bywater, Jean; Riley, Nigel; Hennessy, Charlotte
Cc: Phillips, Steve
Subject: RE: 210
Date: 23 April 2018 16:59:46
Attachments: Copy of List of complaints for 210 with comp. detail removed.xlsx

Hello Andrea,
 
As confirmed from our meeting earlier today Environment Health has concern in
respect of the use of the external area at 210 Beckenham High Street. This was
highlighted within my Planning Consultation in respect of Application Reference:
17/02755/FULL1 ‘Retrospective application for introduction of external ancillary
seating to the rear of the property to be used for the consumption of hot food. New
fencing to rear and retractable canvas awning to be installed over part of the
external area which is subject to an Appeal following refusal of planning
permission’. The pertinent conc
[...]
e Public on Friday and Saturday from 09:00 to 01:00 
Hours Open to the Public on Sunday to Thursday from 09:00 to 00:00 
 
Non Standard Timings listed below are allowed in addition to the normal 
permitted hours of this licence:- 
New Year’s Eve - Hours Open to the Public until 02:00 
 
 
 

Page 37 of 38

Page 37 of 38



Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on 
and/or off sales 

Both On & Off Sales 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

Sale or Supply of Alcohol on Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 00:40 
Sale or Supply of Alcohol on Sunday to Thursday from 12:00 to 23:40 
Late Night Refreshment on Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 01:00 
Late Night Refreshment on Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 to 00:00 
Films on Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 01:00 
Films on Sunday to Thursday from 12:00 to 00:00 
Live Music on timings same as Films 
Recorded Music on timings same as Films 

Non Standard Timings listed below are allowed in addition to the normal 
permitted hours of this licence:- 
New Year’s Eve - Live Music, Recorded Music & Late Night Refreshment to finish 
at 02:00 
New Year’s Eve - Sale or Supply of Alcohol to finish at 01:40 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 

Two-Ten Ltd of 210 High Street Beckenham Kent BR3 1EN 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable) 

10369387 - Private Limited Company 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Full Name: Reena Gosrani 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 

Not Applicable 

Page 38 of 38

Page 38 of 38


	Agenda
	3 Application for Two TENS at Patricks,  5 High Street,  Beckenham,  BR3 1AZ
	London Borough of Bromley
	Report No.
	ES18041
	Prem Lic Issue 04 Date 29.01.09.pdf
	London Borough of Bromley
	Signed
	Opening times of the premise and the times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities.
	Signed


	08/00758/LAPRE
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Where the licence is time limited the dates
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The opening hours of the premises

	Premises licence number
	08/00758/LAPRE
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Where the licence is time limited the dates
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The opening hours of the premises
	Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off sales
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
	State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

	Premises licence number


	S4 TENS HEARING FOR 210 BECKENHAM HIGH STREET
	London Borough of Bromley
	Report No.
	ES18
	Premises Licence altered issue 03 Date 10.08.2017.pdf
	London Borough of Bromley
	Signed
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
	Signed


	17/00050/LAPRE
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Where the licence is time limited the dates
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The opening hours of the premises

	Premises licence number
	17/00050/LAPRE
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Where the licence is time limited the dates
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The opening hours of the premises
	Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off sales
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
	State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

	Premises licence number







Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held at 2.00 pm on 27 April 2018

Present:

Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P. (Chairman)
Councillors Mary Cooke and Tony Owen

48  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING
Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP, was appointed Chairman.  

THE CHAIRMAN TO MOVE THAT THE ATTACHED REPORTS, NOT 
INCLUDED IN THE PUBLISHED AGENDA, BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY ON THE FOLLOWING GROUNDS:

The Council has a statutory obligation to ensure that TENS applications are 
heard and dealt with in accordance with the statutory guidelines and urgently 
if required. 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

50 Application for Two TENS at Patricks,  5 High Street,  
Beckenham,  BR3 1AZ

The applications were for two temporary event notices for 7th May and 28th 
May 2018 from 01.00 hours to 02.30 hours with the premises cleared by 
03.00 hours. Both applications were subject to an objection notice from the 
Metropolitan Police.

PC Andrea O’Donnell on behalf of the police explained that the business had 
recently operated some late night TENS which in the police’s view had not 
been entirely successful and have had a detrimental impact on the crime and 
disorder licensing objective. She spoke to the written objection from the police 
as to incidents arising from late night TENS on 18th March 2018 and also on 
31st March 2018. Concerns from the police had been raised by letter dated 
18th April 2018. The letter set out concerns that the CCTV footage was 
overridden (in spite of a request for the footage made in good time), as to the 
supervision of an outside smoking area at the front of Patrick’s, lack of 
management of the dispersal of Patrick’s customers and the premises 
incident log not being completed. The Sub-Committee was shown CCTV 
evidence of issues arising outside of the premises to substantiate this 
evidence.

Mr Dicks, a Director, spoke to the Sub-Committee in support of his 
application. He had some 17 years’ experience. The premises for many years 



Licensing Sub-Committee
27 April 2018

2

had operated under TENS. In the previous year, the business used its full 
entitlement to TENS with no incidents. The CCTV goes on a loop to a hard 
drive and the CCTV was not intentionally overridden. The incidents for the first 
occasion occurred at a time when a TENS was not in operation. His staff did 
intervene but he agreed did not supervise the outside smoking area. For the 
second occasion, part of the problems had arisen from two professional 
boxers who had visited the premises but caused mayhem in the area 
generally – they were strangers and not typical of his clientele. If issues arise, 
he seeks to manage without calling the police in case this is deemed to be a 
black mark. With reference to the incident log, no incident had occurred within 
the premises.

The Sub-Committee felt that the answers given to a number of their questions 
were unsatisfactory. They were concerned that the CCTV record had been 
lost even when requested by the police, that the incident log was incomplete, 
the apparent reluctance to the business to call the police, that the smoking 
area had not been inadequately supervised and the dispersal arrangement 
were also unclear. They were not satisfied that all these matters would be 
addressed by the dates requested. Members concluded the TENS 
applications would result in harm to the prevention of crime and disorder 
objective and should therefore be refused.

51 TENS Application for 210 Beckenham High Street

The application was for a temporary event notice for 9th June 2018 between 
18.00 hours and 02.00 hours. If granted the hours of business would be 
extended for 1 hour between 9-10th June 2018 and would allow vertical 
drinking.

Ms Gosrani, the Designated Premise Supervisor, spoke to the Sub-
Committee in support of the application. The TENS was sought to allow a 
private booking for a customer’s 30th birthday party. A mix of family and 
friends would attend including grandparents, uncles and aunts with an 
expected age of between 20-70 years. The event would be by invitation only. 
The venue would provide a full 3 course meal catering in buffet style and the 
vertical drinking was sought to allow customer mingling. The one hour 
extension was to accord with the customer request. The outdoor terrace 
would be closed to customers at the usual licensed times and all music would 
be stopped outside as normal. Windows and doors would remain closed, cabs 
would be arranged for those that require them and customers could wait in the 
premises pending their collection.

PC Andrea O’Donnell addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the police. 
The venue had experienced numerous noise complaints from residents 
whose properties are close to the venue especially the garden area. Although 
the venue appeared to operate within the limits of its licence, noise from  the 
venue was causing ongoing distress to local residents. There was a particular 
concern regarding the garden area. An extension to the permitted hours 
should therefore not be granted. 



Licensing Sub-Committee
27 April 2018

3

PC O’Donnell clarified that the reference to music coming from the garden on 
13th April 2018, not being played through the noise limiter, should be 
removed from the police objection.

The Sub-Committee considered all the representations. They noted the event 
provided a full three course meal, was for a private party by invitation only for 
which a wide range of age groups were expected. Given the character of the 
event, Members concluded that the TENS could proceed without harm being 
caused to the Licensing Objectives.

Chairman


